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What is the Capital Improvement Program? 

 
The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is the annual plan or schedule of project 
expenditures for public facilities and infrastructure (buildings, roads, parks, etc.) with 
estimated project costs and sources of funding (including debt service payments).  It is 
updated annually to reflect changes in funding availability or priorities.   
 
The intent of the CIP is to show the impact of large ticket items on the overall budget 
and to provide a guide for the direction of growth within the city in future fiscal years.  It 
is an important supplemental document to the operating budget and is useful in 
planning for future budgets.   
 
A capital improvement is defined as an expenditure over the amount of $25,000 with an 
expected lifetime of five years or more.  While many individual vehicles and pieces of 
equipment do not cost $25,000, replacement of several pieces of equipment is included 
in the CIP when the aggregate is more than $25,000.  Professional studies and 
technical services costing at least $25,000 may also be included in the CIP when those 
studies will likely lead to a future construction project. 
 
This document includes departmental purchases and funding needs over $25,000 as 
well as debt service needs over that amount for the next three fiscal years, 
FY2018/2019 through FY2020/2021, in addition to the current budget’s FY2017/2018 
approved projects. 
 
Appendix A contains the Capital Improvement Program Policies adopted by Municipal 
Order No. 1994-40. 
 
 

Yearly Expenditures 
 
Information on the individual projects for all years may be found in the project request 
pages that follow.  Each year of the program is included in an individual section with a 
summary sheet followed by the individual requests listing funding source and narrative 
describing the need for the project or purchase requested.  Pages for multi-year projects 
are located in the section pertaining to the first or current year of the project.  Appendix 
B defines the various funding sources for capital expenditures. 
 
 





CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
MULTI-YEAR SUMMARY

FY2018 - FY2021

PROJECT TITLE FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL

CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION

Electronic Sign Replacement 45,000 45,000

Industrial Dishwasher Replacement 110,000 110,000

Lighting Upgrade 75,000 75,000

Ceiling Replacement 65,000 65,000

Total Convention Center Corporation: $295,000 $0 $0 $0 $295,000

HUMAN RESOURCES & RISK MANAGEMENT

Turf Maintenance Enclosed Spray Rigs 116,000 116,000

Vehicle Exhaust Ventilation System 40,000 40,000

Total Human Resources & Risk Management $156,000 $0 $0 $0 $156,000

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Copier Replacement 80,000 80,000

Server Replacement/Upgrade 50,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 170,000

Switch Replacement 260,000 125,000 385,000

Surveillance Camera Replacement 120,000 45,000 165,000

Indoor Wireless Replacement 80,000 80,000

Voice Over Internet Protocol (VOIP) Software Renewal1 85,000 85,000

UPS Battery Replacement 30,000 30,000

Parks Pontem Software Upgrade 40,400 40,400

Parks Workorder Software 35,000 35,000

Dispatch - EMS Interface 57,000 57,000

Microsoft Exchange Server Upgrade 140,000 140,000

SAN Replacement 300,000 300,000

Traffic Signalization Switches 75,000 75,000

PC and Workstation Refresh 350,000 350,000

Total Information Technology: $837,400 $725,000 $40,000 $390,000 $1,992,400

POLICE

Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 660,000 486,000 405,000 405,000 1,956,000

911 Telephone System Replacement 435,000 435,000

Mobile Command Post 250,000 250,000

Total Police: $1,095,000 $736,000 $405,000 $405,000 $2,641,000

FIRE

2005 Rescue Engine Replacement 650,000 650,000

2003 Aerial Apparatus Replacement 1,200,000 1,200,000

Engine Replacements1 1,200,000 1,200,000

Self Contained Breathing Apparatus Replacement 286,000 286,000

Second Set Turnout Gear Project 129,500 129,500

Fire Stations 1 & 2 Driveway Pad Replacement 175,000 175,000

Future Stations Land Acquisitions 1,400,000 1,400,000

Extrication Equipment Replacement 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 140,000

2007 Apparatus Replacement 475,000 475,000

Vehicle Replacement 166,000 166,000

Architectural Services 150,000 150,000

Fire Station Security System Upgrade 101,500 101,500

Turnout Gear Dryers 39,570 39,570

Breathing Air Compressor and Fill Station 45,000 45,000

Fire Station Construction 3,100,000 3,100,000

2007 Aerial Apparatus Replacement 1,350,000 1,350,000

Training Center Renovation 850,000 850,000

Engine For New Station 500,000 500,000
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PROJECT TITLE FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL

Replacement of HVAC Units 43,000 43,000

Fire Strations Roof Repairs 30,000 30,000

Garage Door Replacement 42,000 42,000 84,000

Total Fire: $5,075,500 $1,012,070 $5,950,000 $77,000 $12,114,570

PUBLIC WORKS

Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) 2,350,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 8,350,000

Sidewalk Reconstruction Program 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000

Stormwater Mitigation Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000

Sidewalk Improvement Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000

Vehicle/Equipment Replacement  426,000 600,000 1,026,000

Smallhouse Rd Localized Improvements/Phase II 1,250,000 550,000 1,800,000

Downtown Improvements Project 1,200,000 800,000 2,000,000

Police Bathroom Renovation 150,000 150,000

Police Air Conditioning Unit Replacement 50,000 50,000

Hobson House Structural & Other Improvements 100,000 75,000 175,000

Street Light Energy Savings (LEDs) Pilot Project 250,000 250,000

New Riverview Access to Veterans Memorial 130,000 225,000 355,000

Shive Lane Extension 5,500,000 5,500,000

Public Works Administration Roof Replacement 30,000 30,000

Police Headquarters Roof Replacement 80,000 80,000

Total Public Works: $6,876,000 $10,865,000 $3,325,000 $3,100,000 $24,166,000

PARKS & RECREATION

Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 389,000 380,000 769,000

Video Surveillance at Various Parks Locations 45,000 46,000 40,000 131,000

RSA Admissions Reloc. & Bathroom Expansion 500,000 500,000

Shake Rag Park Development 250,000 250,000

Covington Woods Playground Equipment Replacement 150,000 150,000

Lampkin Park Playground Equipment Replacement 135,000 135,000

Pedigo Park Shelter & Parking Lot Renovation 150,000 150,000

CrossWinds Pro Shop Redesign 300,000 300,000

Lampkin Park Multi-Use Court Refurbishment 450,000 450,000

Kereiakes Park Parking Lot Addition 75,000 75,000

RSA Pool Bottom Repair/Repaint 100,000 100,000

BGCC Gym Floor Sand/Refinish 30,000 30,000

RiverWalk Ornamental Lights Replacement 35,000 35,000

Landscape Facility Roof Replacement 45,000 45,000

CrossWinds Golf Cart Replacement 250,000 250,000

Lampkin Park Dog Park Construction 150,000 150,000

Roland Bland Inclusive Playground 300,000 300,000

Kereiakes Park Major Field Lights and Renovation 300,000 300,000

Fairview Cemetery Public Mausoleum 350,000 350,000

Parker Bennett Court Refurbishment 250,000 250,000

Preston Miller Park Fitness Playground 200,000 200,000

CrossWinds Bunker Replacement 225,000 200,000 425,000

Roland Bland Skatepark Renovation 400,000 400,000

Lovers Lane Soccer Complex Paving/Sealing/Striping 150,000 150,000

Lovers Lane Complex Lighting Renovations 1,200,000 1,200,000

Lovers Lane Complex Playground Equip. Replacement 150,000 150,000

Lampkin Park Softball Concession/Restroom Facility 200,000 200,000

Preston Miller Playground Equipment Replacement 200,000 200,000

Install Outdoor Fitness Area at Roland Bland Park 250,000 250,000

Riverview Gold Course Irrigations System Upgrade 250,000 250,000

Preston Miller Sand Volleyball Court Extension 150,000 150,000

KLC Gym Floor Sanding/Refinishing 45,000 45,000

Pedigo Park Minor Field Lights Replacement 125,000 125,000

Paul Walker Equipment Barn 35,000 35,000
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PROJECT TITLE FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL

Russell Sims Aquatic Center Lazy River Addition 1,000,000 1,000,000

RSA Center 2nd Bathroom/Concession/Break Room 400,000 400,000

Construct Restrooms/Storm Shelters at CrossWinds 300,000 300,000

Parker Bennett Playground Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000

Reservoir Hill Park Playground Equipment Replacement 125,000 125,000

Install Bermuda Greens at Riverview Golf Course 75,000 75,000

Ogden Playground Equipment Replacement 60,000 60,000

Renovate #17 Lake at CrossWinds 100,000 100,000

CrossWinds Parking Lot Improvements 60,000 60,000

HP Thomas Walking Trail 200,000 200,000

HP Thomas Parking Lot Expansion 60,000 60,000

Kummer/Little Room Addition 310,000 310,000

Lampkin Park Community Gardens Improvements 35,000 35,000

BG South Park Property Purchase 500,000 500,000

Hobson Grove Dog Park Construction 150,000 150,000

Paul Walker Pro Shop Renovation 250,000 250,000

Total Parks & Recreation: $2,654,000 $3,001,000 $2,845,000 $3,800,000 $12,300,000

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES

BG Reinvestment/Neighborhood Improve. Program1 625,556 625,000 625,000 625,000 2,500,556

Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 56,000 56,000

Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $681,556 $625,000 $625,000 $625,000 $2,556,556

SUBTOTAL $17,670,456 $16,964,070 $13,190,000 $8,397,000 $56,221,526

DEBT SERVICE 

CrossWinds Pro Shop Lease 1993 62,800 62,700 0 0 125,500

Depot Renovation Refinancing Lease 2004 64,800 61,800 0 0 126,600

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (32,400) (30,900) 0 0 (63,300)

WC Water Dist Special Assmt - Russellville Rd 47,100 23,600 0 0 70,700

GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 561,600 562,400 562,400 561,600 2,248,000

Pumper 4 / Quint 2 Financing 2008 114,000 0 0 0 114,000

Ballpark Bond Issue 2008 A 615,100 0 0 0 615,100

Fire Station Construction/Expansion Bonds 2008 B 318,000 0 0 0 318,000

2009 GO Refunding Bonds 1,748,800 1,746,600 1,590,000 0 5,085,400
(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer 

Complex portion of debt) (21,500) (21,500) (21,500) 0 (64,500)

Fire Aerial & Pumper 151,000 151,000 151,000 151,000 604,000

WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 2,850,000 2,900,000 3,000,000 3,100,000 11,850,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (2,850,000) (2,900,000) (3,000,000) (3,100,000) (11,850,000)

GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 939,900 939,100 938,000 938,500 3,755,500

GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 156,000 153,400 155,500 152,300 617,200

GO Bond (Refin. 2002A & 2004A) - Series 2013 A & B 434,400 0 0 0 434,400

GO Bond (Refin. 2003) - Series 2013C Conv. Ctr. 742,000 740,000 0 0 1,482,000

GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 322,100 325,200 323,100 321,000 1,291,400

GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B & C)-Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 8,800,000

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (4,400,000)

GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A & B) - Series 2016 C 978,700 1,914,900 1,918,800 1,906,000 6,718,400

Total Debt Service: $8,202,400 $7,628,300 $6,817,300 $5,230,400 $27,878,400

GRAND TOTAL $25,872,856 $24,592,370 $20,007,300 $13,627,400 $84,099,926

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $12,106,300 $11,580,700 $11,038,800 $9,530,400 $44,256,200

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $29,776,756 $28,544,770 $24,228,800 $17,927,400 $100,477,726
1 Denotes FY18 mid-year addition/adjustment.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

CONVENTION CENTER CORPORATION (Fund 511)
Electronic Sign Replacement 45,000 45,000
Industrial Dishwasher Replacement 110,000 110,000
Lighting Upgrade 75,000 75,000
Ceiling Replacement 65,000 65,000
Total Convention Center Corporation $0 $0 $295,000 $0 $295,000

HUMAN RESOURCES & RISK MANAGEMENT (Fund 613)

Turf Maintenance Enclosed Spray Rigs 116,000 116,000 *

Vehicle Exhaust Ventilation System 40,000 40,000 *

Total Human Resources & Risk Management $0 $0 $156,000 $0 $156,000

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Fund 305)
Copier Replacement 80,000 80,000
Server Replacement/Upgrade 50,000 50,000
Switch Replacement 260,000 260,000
Surveillance Camera Replacement 120,000 120,000
Indoor Wireless Replacement 80,000 80,000
Voice Over Internet Protocol (VOIP) Software Renewal1 85,000 85,000
UPS Battery Replacement 30,000 30,000
Parks Pontem Software Upgrade 40,400 40,400 3,100
Parks Workorder Software 35,000 35,000 3,400
Dispatch - EMS Interface 57,000 57,000 7,200
Total Information Technology: $0 $837,400 $0 $0 $837,400 $13,700

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement (Fund 301) 660,000 660,000
911 Telephone System Replacement (Funds 272/276) 435,000 435,000

Total Police: $0 $1,095,000 $0 $0 $1,095,000 $0

FIRE (Fund 271)
2005 Rescue Engine Replacement 650,000 650,000
2003 Aerial Apparatus Replacement 1,200,000 1,200,000
Engine Replacements1 1,200,000 1,200,000
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus Replacement 286,000 286,000
Second Set Turnout Gear Project 129,500 129,500 *
Fire Stations 1 & 2 Driveway Pad Replacement 175,000 175,000
Future Stations Land Acquisitions 1,400,000 1,400,000 *
Extrication Equipment Replacement - Year 1 of 4 35,000 35,000

Total Fire: $0 $2,025,500 $0 $3,050,000 $5,075,500 $0

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,350,000 1,000,000 2,350,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000 1,000
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement (Fund 301) 426,000 426,000
Smallhouse Rd Loc Improv - Phase II, Year 2 (Fund 315) 1,250,000 1,250,000 2,500
Downtown Improvements Project - Year 1 of 2 (Fund 308) 1,200,000 1,200,000
Police Bathroom Renovation 150,000 150,000
Police Air Conditioning Unit Replacement 50,000 50,000
Hobson House Structural & Other Improvements 100,000 100,000
Street Light Energy Savings (LEDs) Pilot Project 250,000 250,000
Total Public Works: $4,776,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $6,876,000 $3,500

FY2018
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

PARKS & RECREATION
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement (Fund 301) 389,000 389,000 *
Video Surveillance at Various Parks Locations - Year 3 of 5 45,000 45,000 500
RSA Admissions Reloc. & Bathroom Exp.-Yr 2 of 2 (Fund 340) 500,000 500,000 15,000
Shake Rag Park Development Year 2 of 2 (Fund 340) 250,000 250,000 10,000
Covington Woods Playground Equipment Replacement 150,000 150,000 500
Lampkin Park Playground Equipment Replacement 135,000 135,000 500
Pedigo Park Shelter & Parking Lot Ren. (Fund 340) 150,000 150,000 10,000
CrossWinds Pro Shop Redesign (Fund 274/340) 300,000 300,000 5,000
Lampkin Park Multi-Use Court Refurbishment (Fund 340) 450,000 450,000 15,000
Kereiakes Park Parking Lot Addition 75,000 75,000 10,000
RSA Pool Bottom Repair/Repaint 100,000 100,000
BGCC Gym Floor Sand/Refinish 30,000 30,000
RiverWalk Ornamental Lights Replacement 35,000 35,000
Landscape Facility Roof Replacement 45,000 45,000
Total Parks & Recreation $2,354,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $2,654,000 $66,500

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES

BG Reinvest. Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111)1 200,000 425,556 625,556 *
Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (Fund 301) 56,000         56,000
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $256,000 $425,556 $0 $0 $681,556 $0

SUBTOTAL $7,386,000 $6,783,456 $451,000 $3,050,000 $17,670,456 $83,700

DEBT SERVICE 
CrossWinds Pro Shop Lease 1993 62,800  62,800
Depot Renovation Refinancing Lease 2004 32,400 32,400 64,800

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (32,400) (32,400)
WC Water Dist Special Assmt - Russellville Rd 47,100 47,100
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 561,600 561,600
Pumper 4 / Quint 2 Financing 2008 114,000 114,000
Ballpark Bond Issue 2008 A 615,100 615,100
Fire Station Construction/Expansion Bonds 2008 B 318,000 318,000
2009 GO Refunding Bonds 613,000 1,135,800 1,748,800

(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer Complex 
portion of debt) (21,500) (21,500)

Fire Aerial & Pumper 2010 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 2,850,000 2,850,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (2,850,000) (2,850,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 939,900  939,900
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 156,000 156,000
GO Bond (Refin. 2002A & 2004A) - Series 2013 A & B 205,900 228,500 434,400
GO Bond (Refin. 2003) - Series 2013C Conv. Ctr. 742,000 742,000
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 322,100 322,100
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C) - Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A & B) - Series 2016 C 835,200 143,500 978,700
Total Debt Service: $6,133,100 $2,069,300 $0 $0 $8,202,400

GRAND TOTAL $13,519,100 $8,852,756 $451,000 $3,050,000 $25,872,856

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $6,133,100 $5,973,200 $0 $0 $12,106,300

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $13,519,100 $12,756,656 $451,000 $3,050,000 $29,776,756
1 Denotes FY18 mid-year addition/adjustment.

*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Fund 305)
Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000
Switch Replacement 125,000 125,000
Surveillance Camera Replacement 45,000 45,000
Microsoft Exchange Server Upgrade 140,000 140,000
SAN Replacement 300,000 300,000
Traffic Signalization Switches 75,000 75,000
Total Information Technology: $0 $725,000 $0 $0 $725,000 $0

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 486,000 486,000
Mobile Command Post 250,000 250,000

Total Police: $486,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $736,000 $0

FIRE (Fund 271)
Extrication Equipment Replacement 35,000 35,000
2007 Apparatus Replacement 475,000 475,000
Vehicle Replacement 166,000 166,000
Architectural Services 150,000 150,000
Fire Station Security System Upgrade 101,500 101,500
Turnout Gear Dryers 39,570 39,570
Breathing Air Compressor and Fill Station 45,000 45,000 1,500

Total Fire: $0 $1,012,070 $0 $0 $1,012,070 $1,500

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 600,000 600,000
Smallhouse Road Localized Improvements - Phase II Year 3 550,000 550,000 2,500
Downtown Improvements Project 800,000 800,000
Hobson House Structural & Other Improvements 75,000 75,000
New Riverview Access to Veterans Memorial 130,000 130,000 675
Shive Lane Extension 1,500,000 4,000,000 5,500,000 5,000
Public Works Administration Roof Replacement 30,000 30,000
Police Headquarters Roof Replacement 80,000 80,000
Total Public Works: $4,765,000 $2,100,000 $0 $4,000,000 $10,865,000 $8,175

PARKS & RECREATION
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 380,000 380,000
Video Surveillance at Various Parks Locations 46,000 46,000 500
CrossWinds Golf Cart Replacement 250,000 250,000
Lampkin Park Dog Park Construction 150,000 150,000 5,000
Roland Bland Inclusive Playground 300,000 300,000 10,000
Kereiakes Park Major Field Lights and Renovation 300,000 300,000
Fairview Cemetery Public Mausoleum 350,000 350,000 5,000
Parker Bennett Court Refurbishing 250,000 250,000
Preston Miller Park Fitness Playground 200,000 200,000 10,000
CrossWinds Bunker Replacement Phase 1 of 2 225,000 225,000
Roland Bland Skatepark Renovation 400,000 400,000
Lovers Lane Soccer Complex Paving/Sealing/Striping 150,000 150,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $2,851,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,001,000 $30,500

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000        425,000        625,000        *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $425,000 $0 $0 $625,000 $0

SUBTOTAL $8,302,000 $4,512,070 $0 $4,000,000 $16,964,070 $40,175

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

FY2019
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

DEBT SERVICE 
CrossWinds Pro Shop Lease 1993 62,700  62,700
Depot Renovation Refinancing Lease 2004 30,900 30,900 61,800

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (30,900) (30,900)
WC Water Dist Special Assmt - Russellville Rd 23,600 23,600
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 562,400 562,400
2009 GO Refunding Bonds 614,000 1,132,600 1,746,600

(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer Complex 
portion of debt) (21,500) (21,500)

Fire Aerial & Pumper 2010 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 2,900,000 2,900,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (2,900,000) (2,900,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 939,100  939,100
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 153,400 153,400
GO Bond (Refin. 2003) - Series 2013C Conv. Ctr.  740,000 740,000
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 325,200 325,200
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C) - Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
GO Bond Refinancing 2008 A & B) - Series 2016 C 1,456,700 458,200 1,914,900
Total Debt Service: $5,168,000 $1,720,300 $740,000 $0 $7,628,300

GRAND TOTAL $13,470,000 $6,232,370 $740,000 $4,000,000 $24,592,370

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $5,168,000 $5,672,700 $740,000 $0 $11,580,700

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $13,470,000 $10,184,770 $740,000 $4,000,000 $28,544,770

*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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PROJECT TITLE GENERAL FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Fund 305)
Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000
Total Information Technology $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement  405,000 405,000

Total Police: $405,000 $0 $0 $0 $405,000 $0

FIRE (Fund 271)
Extrication Equipment 35,000 35,000
Fire Station Construction 100,000 3,000,000 3,100,000 25,000
2007 Aerial Apparatus Replacement 1,350,000 1,350,000
Training Center Renovation 850,000 850,000
Engine for New Station 500,000 500,000
Replacement of HVAC Units 43,000 43,000
Fire Stations Roof Repairs 30,000 30,000
Garage Door Replacement 42,000 42,000
Total Fire: $0 $1,600,000 $0 $4,350,000 $5,950,000 $25,000

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
New Riverview Access to Veterans Memorial 225,000 225,000
Total Public Works: $1,225,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $3,325,000 $0

PARKS & RECREATION
Video Surveillance at Various Park Locations - Yr 5 of 5 40,000 40,000 500
CrossWinds Bunker Replacement Phase 2 of 2 200,000 200,000
Lovers Lane Complex Lighting Renovations 1,200,000 1,200,000 12,000
Lovers Lane Complex Playground Equip Replacement 150,000 150,000 1,000
Lampkin Park Softball Concession/Restroom Facility 200,000 200,000
Preston Miller Playground Equipment Replacement 200,000 200,000 1,000
Install Outdoor Fitness Area at Roland Bland Park 250,000 250,000 5,000
Riverview Golf Course Irrigations System Upgrade 250,000 250,000
Preston Miller Sand Volleyball Court Expansion 150,000 150,000 10,000
KLC Gym Floor Sanding/Refinishing 45,000 45,000
Pedigo Park Minor Field Lights Replacement 125,000 125,000 5,000
Paul Walker Equipment Barn 35,000 35,000 10,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $2,845,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,845,000 $44,500

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000            425,000            625,000         *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $425,000 $0 $0 $625,000 $0

SUBTOTAL $4,675,000 $4,165,000 $0 $4,350,000 $13,190,000 $69,500

DEBT SERVICE 
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 562,400 562,400
2009 GO Refunding Bonds 560,000 1,030,000 1,590,000

(Reimbursement from Warren County for 20% of Soccer 
Complex portion of debt) (21,500) (21,500)

Fire Aerial & Pumper 2010 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 3,000,000 3,000,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (3,000,000) (3,000,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 938,000  938,000
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 155,500 155,500
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 323,100 323,100
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PROJECT TITLE GENERAL FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C)- Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,200,000 1,200,000 2,400,000
(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,200,000) (1,200,000)

GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A & B) - Series 2016 C 1,455,100 463,700 1,918,800
Total Debt Service: $5,194,100 $1,623,200 $0 $0 $6,817,300

GRAND TOTAL $9,869,100 $5,788,200 $0 $4,350,000 $20,007,300

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $5,194,100 $5,844,700 $0 $0 $11,038,800

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $9,869,100 $10,009,700 $0 $4,350,000 $24,228,800

*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  (Fund 305)
Server Replacement/Upgrade 40,000 40,000
PC and Workstation Refresh 350,000 350,000

Total Information Technology $0 $390,000 $0 $0 $390,000 $0

POLICE
Vehicle/Equipment Purchase & Replacement 405,000 405,000
Total Police $405,000 $0 $0 $0 $405,000 $0

FIRE (Fund 271)
Extrication Equipment 35,000 35,000
Garage Door Replacements 42,000 42,000
Total Fire: $0 $77,000 $0 $0 $77,000 $0

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Resurfacing (Overlay Project) (Fund 001/221) 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Sidewalk Reconstruction Program (Fund 221) 100,000 100,000
Stormwater Mitigation Program (Fund 324) 500,000 500,000
Sidewalk Improvement Program (Fund 302) 500,000 500,000
Total Public Works: $1,000,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $3,100,000 $0

PARKS & RECREATION
Russell Sims Aquatic Center Lazy River Addition 1,000,000 1,000,000 70,000
RSA Center 2nd Bathroom/Concession/Break Room 400,000 400,000
Construct Restrooms/ Storm Shelters at CrossWinds 300,000 300,000
Parker-Bennett Playground Equipment Replacement 175,000 175,000
Reservoir Hill Park Playground Equipment Replacement 125,000 125,000
Install Bermuda Greens at Riverview Golf Course 75,000 75,000
Ogden Playground Equipment Replacement 60,000 60,000
Renovate #17 Lake at CrossWinds 100,000 100,000
CrossWinds Parking Lot Improvements 60,000 60,000
HP Thomas Walking Trail 200,000 200,000
HP Thomas Parking Lot Expansion 60,000 60,000
Kummer/Little Room Addition 310,000 310,000
Lampkin Park Community Gardens Improvements 35,000 35,000
BG South Park Property Purchase 500,000 500,000
Hobson Grove Dog Park Construction 150,000 150,000
Paul Walker Pro Shop Renovation 250,000 250,000
Total Parks & Recreation: $3,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,800,000 $70,000

NEIGHBORHOOD & COMMUNITY SERVICES
BG Reinvestment Neighb. Improv. Prog. (Funds 001/111) 200,000 425,000 625,000 *
Total Neighborhood & Community Services: $200,000 $425,000 $0 $0 $625,000 $0

SUBTOTAL $5,405,000 $2,992,000 $0 $0 $8,397,000 $70,000

DEBT SERVICE 
GO Bond Issue - Series 2007 A 561,600 561,600
Fire Aerial & Pumper 2010 151,000 151,000
WKU Project 2010/2011 Bond (2002 Bonds Refinanced) 3,100,000 3,100,000

(100% Reimbursement from WKU) (3,100,000) (3,100,000)
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 A 938,500  938,500
GO Bond (Refinancing 2004 Issue) - Series 2012 B 152,300 152,300
GO Bond (Refinancing 2007A) - Series 2015 321,000 321,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

FY2021

FY2021 Page 1 of 2



PROJECT TITLE
GENERAL 

FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUES / 

CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

ENTERPRISE  / 
INTERNAL 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

FINANCED 
PROJECTS TOTAL

ON-GOING 
EXPENSES

GO Bond (Refinancing 2007 B&C) - Series 2016 A&B (ITA) 1,200,000 1,200,000 2,400,000
(50% Reimbursement from Warren County) (1,200,000) (1,200,000)

GO Bond (Refinancing 2008 A & B) - Series 2016 C 1,450,500 455,500 1,906,000
Total Debt Service: $4,623,900 $606,500 $0 $0 $5,230,400

GRAND TOTAL $10,028,900 $3,598,500 $0 $0 $13,627,400

Total Debt Service: w/o Reimbursements $4,623,900 $4,906,500 $0 $0 $9,530,400

GRAND TOTAL w/o Reimbursements $10,028,900 $7,898,500 $0 $0 $17,927,400
*On-going expenses anticipated, but unknown.
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    APPENDIX A 
 
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM  
POLICIES 

 
Adopted by Municipal Order No. 1994-40   February 22, 1994 

 
 
1. The Capital Improvement Program will be developed in accordance with the 

goals and objectives established at the annual elected official/staff retreat. 
 
2. The City will develop a multi-year plan for capital improvements, updated 

annually, and make all capital improvements in accordance with the plan. 
 
3. The City will use the following criteria to evaluate the relative merit of each capital 

improvement project.  Capital investments will foster: 
 
a.  Economic growth. 
b.  Neighborhood vitality. 
c.  Infrastructure and heritage preservation. 
d.  Equipment specifically included in an approved replacement schedule. 
e.  Reduction of operating cost. 
f.   Improvement of public safety and reduction of risk. 
g.  Enhancement of employee productivity and efficiency. 
h.  Mandates by either Federal or State government. 
i.   Information system technology. 

 
4. A capital improvement is defined as any expenditure of $25,000 or more, which 

has an expected lifetime of five years or more. 
 

5. The City will maintain its physical assets at a level adequate to protect capital 
investment and minimize future maintenance and replacement costs.  The 
annual budget will provide for the adequate maintenance of capital plant and 
equipment. 

 
6. An attempt will be made to finance capital improvements on a cash basis.  

However, the City may initiate long-term financing for major capital improvements 
if such action appears to be fiscally prudent. 

 
7. The City’s objective is to increase its General Fund financing of the capital 

improvement program to 4% of the total General Fund budget.  This will include 
both long-term financing and cash expenditures. 

 



8. Special one-time revenue sources will be used to purchase nonrecurring items or 
capital improvements and will not be used to support the operating budget. 

 
9. The overall financial strategy for capital improvements will be to use new rather 

than existing General Fund revenues.  Therefore, over a period of time, the 
primary General Fund revenue source for the Capital Improvement Program will 
be from the Job Development Incentive (payment) Fund, as those monies are 
allocated into the General Fund after payment of bank financing utilized to 
finance the industrial development. 

 
10. The annual Capital Improvement Program should describe if and to what extent 

capital improvements will impact current and future operating budgets.  The 
focus is on reasonably quantifiable additional costs and savings (direct and 
indirect) or other service impacts that result from capital spending. 

 
11. The Capital Improvement Program Policies will be reviewed on an annual basis 

with changes recommended for consideration by the Board of Commissioners 
when appropriate. 

 



  

APPENDIX B 
 
 
Funding Sources 
 
The city receives funding from various sources, which have changed very little from 
year to year. A description of the funding sources that affect the CIP is provided below. 
 
General Fund - an all purpose governmental fund that provides for basic services 
provided by city departments.  In addition, the General Fund is often the source for 
many of the capital project funds. 
 
Special Revenues  - special revenue funds are designated for specific funding purposes 
such as federal and state grants, parks development, Job Development Incentive loans, 
tax increment financing and ITA revenues.  Other funds, such as the Fire Improvement 
Fund, Police Improvement Fund and Liquid Fuel Tax Fund, are also defined as special 
revenue funds.   
 
Capital Project Funds - capital project funds are designated for specific purposes and 
account for major capital acquisition and construction activities. 
 
Enterprise Funds - self-supporting funds that receive revenues to help finance 
operational expenses of the enterprise, such as the convention center.   
 
Internal Service Funds - internal service funds are used to account for the accumulation 
of resources for a singular purpose, such as fleet maintenance, workers’ compensation 
and property & casualty insurance.  
 
Financed Projects – a capital account is established for the acquisition and construction 
of expenditure items which are intended to be financed. 
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